Exposure to interest rate risk

  The Company’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in
the liquidity risk management section of this note.

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2020
 As at

March 31, 2019
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  3,363.36  2,478.37
Financial liabilities  (9,414.89)  (11,838.91)

 (6,051.53)  (9,360.54)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets - -
Financial liabilities  (14,632.71)  (9,441.73)

 (14,632.71)  (9,441.73)
Total  (20,684.24)  (18,802.27)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate instruments

 The Company is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loan borrowings.
 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity (net)- INR  (Profit) or Loss Equity
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Fixed rate instruments
March 31, 2020  60.52  (60.52)  60.52  (60.52)
March 31, 2019  93.61  (93.61)  93.61  (93.61)

139

Note 49

 Taxation:

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)
 Particulars Year ended

March 31,2020
 Year ended

March 31,2019
Current tax  1,537.52  2,922.42
Current tax for earlier years  239.62  (80.46)
Deferred tax  (3,903.78)  991.37
Total income tax expenses recognised in the current year  (2,126.64)  3,833.33
Income tax expense recognised in other comprehensive
income

 (8.93)  (3.70)

Income tax expense for the year reconciled to the
accounting profit:
Profit before tax  342.08  12,695.06
Income tax rate 25.17% 34.94%
Income tax expense  86.09  4,436.16

Tax Effect of:
Effect of income that is exempt from tax (518.37) (63.72)
Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining
taxable profits

 42.17  88.46

Effect of income taxable at lower rate  (210.89)  (251.82)
Tax credit on dividend income from foreign subsidiaries  (478.77)  (251.82)
Adjustment in respect of earlier years (net)  260.77  (80.46)
Adjustment in respect of change in tax rate  (1,325.01)  -
Deferred tax impact mainly in respect of fair valuation gain
on freehold land, etc

 8.43  (47.18)

Deferred tax asset on actuarial losses  8.93  3.70
Income tax expense recognised in profit and loss  (2,126.64)  3,833.33

The Company has adopted option available under section 115 BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 as
per the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance Act, 2019. Accordingly, tax expenses, deferred tax
assets, liabilities have been recomputed and impact of this has been recognised in the Statement of
profit and Loss for the year ended on March 31, 2020.

 For the year ended March 31, 2020

Deferred tax asset /
(liability)

Opening
balance

Recognised in
profit or loss

(Expense) /
Income

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

Recognised
in equity

 Closing
balance

Fiscal allowance on fixed
assets

 (5,253.32)  695.82  -  1,456.92  (3,100.58)

Fiscal allowance on
expenditure, etc.

 570.51  (153.37)  -  -  417.14

ESPP Expenses  -  3,157.40  -  -  3,157.40
Fair valuation gain on
freehold land

 (3,657.43)  104.96  -  -  (3,552.47)

Others*  (35.07)  98.96  -  -  63.89
Remeasurement of
defined benefit obligations

 41.66 -  8.93  -  50.59

Total  (8,333.65) 3,903.77  8.93  1,456.92 (2,964.03)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Standalone)

Annual Report 2019–20140

 For the year ended March 31, 2019

Deferred tax asset/
(liability)

Opening
balance

Recognised in
profit or loss

(Expense) /
Income

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

Recognised
in equity

 Closing
balance

Fiscal allowance on fixed
assets

 (3,856.59)  (1,396.73)  -  -  (5,253.32)

Fiscal allowance on
expenditure, etc.

 494.87  75.64  -  -  570.51

Fair valuation gain on
freehold land

 (3,714.63)  57.20  -  -  (3,657.43)

Others*  2.41  (37.48)  -  -  (35.07)
Remeasurement
of defined benefit
obligations

 37.96  -  3.70  -  41.66

Total  (7,035.98)  (1,301.37)  3.70  -  (8,333.65)

* Includes fair valuation gain / loss on investments and derivatives, finance income / cost on loans
given / dealer deposit, etc.

Note 50

 Disclosures of loan/ advances to subsidiary companies:

Name of the subsidiary Amount outstanding Max. Amount Outstanding
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
Hindustan Aegis LPG Limited  -  -  3,059.80  7,839.03
Aegis Gas (LPG) Private Limited  -  738.95  748.35  4,266.85
Konkan Storage Systems (Kochi)
Private Limited

 -  -  -  -

Eastern India LPG Company
Private Limited

 59.15  54.41  59.15  54.41

These loans have been granted by the Company as holding company for working capital needs/
corporate purpose of these subsidiaries. Refer note no. 40 for details of guarantees given in respect
of subsidiaries.

141Notes to the Financial Statements (Standalone)

Note 51
The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended a final dividend of Rs.1.20 per equity
share for the year ended March 31, 2020 (Previous Year Rs. 0.90 per equity share). The said
dividend will be paid after the approval of shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

Note 52

 Approval of financial statements:

[…]

Exposure to interest rate risk

   The Company’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are
detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

Annual Report 2019–20200200

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2020
 As at

March 31, 2019
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  3,506  2,621
Financial liabilities  (9,415)  (13,987)

 (5,909)  (11,366)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  (15,893)  (10,537)

 (15,893)  (10,537)
Total  (21,802)  (21,903)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate instruments

 The Company is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate  loan borrowings

  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity (net)- INR  (Profit) or Loss Equity
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Fixed rate instruments
March 31, 2020  59.09  (59.09)  59.09  (59.09)
March 31, 2019  113.66  (113.66)  113.66  (113.66)

 Note 44

 Taxation:

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)
 Particulars For the year ended

March 31,2020
For the year ended

March 31,2019
Current tax  7,074.72  6,949.08
Current tax for earlier years  1,073.99  154.86
Deferred	tax  (1,571.37)  (2,082.02)
MAT credit for the year  (1,380.63)  -
MAT credit for earlier years  2,162.21  -
Total income tax expenses recognised in the current year  7,358.92  5,021.92
Income tax expense recognised in other comprehensive
income

 (15.42)  (4.76)

Income tax expense for the year reconciled to the
accounting profit:
Profit before tax  20,756.11  30,232.53
Income tax rate 25.17% 34.94%
Income tax expense  5,223.90  10,564.46
Tax Effect of:
Effect of income that is exempt from tax  (4.20)  (11.08)
Effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining
taxable profits

 193.92  102.69

Effect of income taxable at lower rate  (57.59)  (1,186.81)

201201Notes to the Financial Statements (Consolidated)

(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)
 Particulars For the year ended

March 31,2020
For the year ended

March 31,2019
Utilisation of brought forward losses  -   (2,186.35)
Adjustment in respect of earlier years (net)  2,618.59  154.84
Adjustment in respect of change in tax rate  (1,324.13)  (375.31)
Deferred	tax	impact	mainly	in	respect	of	fair	valuation	gain
on freehold land, etc.

 8.43  (47.16)

Deferred	tax	asset	on	actuarial	losses  14.49  4.76
Income taxable at rate of minimum alternate tax  -   (783.63)
Adjustment on account of tax holiday under Income Tax Act  (404.03)  -
MAT credit reversal/ entitlement  661.76  (1,483.46)
Effect of income taxable at differential rates within the group
entities

 450.17  247.75

Others  (22.39)  21.23
Income tax expense recognised in profit and loss  7,358.92  5,021.92

Pursuant to the Taxation Law (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 (“Ordinance”) issued by Ministry of
Law	and	Justice	(Legislative	Department)	on	September	20,	2019,	domestic	companies	have	the
option to pay corporate tax at 22% plus applicable surcharge and cess (“New tax rate”) subject
to certain conditions. Based on the assessment, Holding company of the Group has chosen to
exercise the option of New tax rate. Accordingly where it has chosen to exercise New tax rate, the
companies have made the provision for current and deferred tax at the rate of 25.168%. For rest of
the companies, the Group has chosen to continue with existing tax structure.